
Committee Agenda   

1 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
Monday, 30th November, 2020 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Committee, which will be held at:  
 

Virtual Meeting on Zoom 
on Monday, 30th November, 2020 

at 2.30 pm . 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Adrian Hendry   (Democratic Services) 
Tel: 01992 564243   Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 

Members: 

 
Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), J Jennings (Vice-Chairman), I Hadley, S Heather, 
P Keska, A Lion, L Mead, S Neville, C P Pond, B Rolfe, M Sartin, P Stalker, D Stocker, 
D Sunger and J M Whitehouse 
 
 
 

 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING 

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE RUN AS A VIRTUAL MEETING AND IS 
OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND REMOTELY. 

 
WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE (VIRTUAL MEETINGS) 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to being filmed 
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured 
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual meeting is turned off 
and set to audio only. 
 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 30 November 2020 
 

2 

In the event that technical difficulties interrupt the virtual meeting that cannot be 
overcome, the Chairman may need to adjourn the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate Communications 
Manager on 01992 564039. 

 
 

 
 1. WEBCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT   

 
  1. This virtual meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to 

unmute before speaking. 
 
 
2. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such 
third parties). 
 
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.” 
 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6) 
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.  
 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order (6) (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
 

 5. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 9th March 2020. 
 

 6. LICENSING STATISTICS  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

  To consider attached report. 
 

 7. IN VEHICLE CCTV - IN TAXIS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 30 November 2020 
 

3 

  To consider the attached report. 
 
 

 8. DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

  To consider and comment on the attached draft Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 

 9. REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES   
 

  To review the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held during the 
preceding period when virtual meetings have been held for the first time, and to 
consider any issues of procedure, policy or organisation that have adversely affected 
the operation or management of meetings. 
 
 

 10. REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE   
 

  To highlight any further training considered necessary for the members tasked with 
discharging the Council’s Licensing function. 
 

 11. MATTERS ARISING   
 

  To consider any further matters arising in respect of the Council’s Licensing function, 
not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

  The next meeting of the Licensing Committee has been scheduled for 17th March 2021 
at 2.30pm. 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Committee Date: Monday, 9 March 2020 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 2.30  - 3.21 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), J Jennings (Vice-Chairman), A Lion, 
L Mead, S Neville, C P Pond, M Sartin, P Stalker, D Stocker and 
J M Whitehouse 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors  

  
Apologies: I Hadley, S Heather and D Sunger 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), K Tuckey (Licensing Team 
Manager) and S Devine (Service Manager (Regulatory)) 

  

 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Members Code of Conduct.  
 

14. Any Other Business  
 
No other business had been raised. 
 

15. Minutes of the Licensing Committee  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

16. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees  
 
The minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee be taken as 
read and signed by their Chairmen as a correct record: 
 
22 October 2019; 
05 November 2019; 
03 December 2019; and 
07 January 2020. 
 

17. In Vehicle CCTV in Taxis  
 
The Service Manager (Regulatory), Sally Devine, introduced the report on in vehicle 
CCTV in Taxis. This was to consider the introduction of CCTV in taxis as a licensing 
condition, to help address driver vulnerability and safeguarding of passengers. It 
would also assist in the investigation of complaints and help the Council fulfil its 
statutory duty to protect public safety and to ensure drivers remain fit and proper to 
hold a licence. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Committee  Monday, 9 March 2020 

2 

There have also been a number of high-profile safeguarding cases in other areas of 
the country which had underlined the need for safeguarding issues to be seriously 
considered within the Council’s hackney carriage/ private hire licensing policy. 
 
The introduction of CCTV could have clear benefits for passengers, drivers and the 
licensing authority. Evidence drawn from complaints made to the Council 
demonstrates that complaints are not always easily resolved because it is one 
person’s word against another, and this can sometimes have an unsatisfactory 
outcome for all parties. 
 
It was noted that a Task and Finish Group commissioned by the Minister of State at 
the Department for Transport in 2018 recommended the mandatory introduction of 
cameras in licensed vehicles. However, the information Commissioners Office CCTV 
Code of Practice recognises that an important balance must be made between 
privacy and proportionality and that a mandatory policy around CCTV systems in 
taxis would require strong justification and should be kept under regular review. 
 
There were also issues about the use of audio recordings and the capturing of 
private conversations. 
 
Officers had started a consultation process with the district’s taxi drivers and would 
be consulting widely with the Police, Members and members of the public. They 
would also be gathering statistical evidence and other data to help in their 
deli
[...]
ittee  Monday, 9 March 2020 

3 

 
Councillor Lion suggested that more information was gathered before any definite 
decisions were taken. For instance, were we doing this for the protection of the 
Council or for the taxi drivers? He was told that as an authority we would be doing it 
to protect public safety and also as part of the broader work to strengthen 
safeguarding measures within the taxi/PHV service. Also, the Information 
Commission’s advice was to prohibit audio in taxis and only allow for use in 
emergencies.  
 
Councillor Sartin asked if the consultation paper was anonymous. And what would 
happen if they say they already have CCTV installed. She was told that officers 
would need to investigate it and to know they were doing everything correctly. The 
forms were anonymous as we got a better response that way. But this was just the 
start of the consultation process. Councillor Sartin asked if a number of taxi drivers 
had CCTV, would we need to check those taxis. Officers said that this would be 
picked up at each taxis’ four-month check – it would be checked to see if they have 
cameras and appropriate notices.  
 
Councillor Neville commented that as we did not presently have a policy on this, if a 
taxi driver used some CCTV footage in evidence, would we accept it? He was told 
that would depend if it had been properly gathered.  
 
Councillor Lion asked if London Black Cabs had CCTV. Councillor Stalker said that 
they did, and that a red light came on when audio was being recorded.  
 
Ms Devine noted that, going forward, the Council would be looking at the potential 
requirement for all licensed taxis and PHV to be electric. This would also add to the 
financial burden of the trade and whilst the two issues, CCTV and electric vehicles 
were separate, it was worth being aware, in respect of the consequences to the trade 
if introduced.  Councillor Lion commented that he had been dealing with Essex 
County Council for over a year on installing electric charging points. It was also 
something we need to address in our own car parks. 
 
Councillor Sartin asked when were officers looking to get responses back. She was 
told that they had been given three months to respond so were looking at sometime 
in June.  
 
Councillor Lion asked if we recorded issues and complaints and could the committee 
have sight of these statistics.  Officers said that they could produce something along 
those lines. 
 
Councillor Morgan summed up by saying that the Committee needed more 
information when they next considered this at their October meeting.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. The Licensing Committee noted the steps being taken in consideration 
of in-vehicle CCTV in Hackney Carriage / Private hire Vehicles; and 
 
2. That a further report would be going to the next meeting in October. 
 
 

18. Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
The Licensing Team Manager, Kim Tuckey, introduced the report on the Gambling 
Act 2005, statement of Licensing Policy. The Gambling Act 2005 required all 

Page 7



Licensing Committee  Monday, 9 March 2020 

4 

licensing authorities to prepare and publish a Statement of the Principles that they 
proposed to apply in exercising their functions under the Act. This is incorporated into 
the Epping Forest Council’s Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The statement of Licensing Policy was last reviewed in 2016 and a further review 
was overdue. A review had now been carried out and amendments have been made 
following latest guidance from the Gambling Commission. Epping Forest District has 
very few such establishments that would be affected by an update to the policy.  
 
A consultation letter or email was sent out to all consultees at the beginning of 

January 2020 and replies were asked to be returned by 19th February 2020. 

Responses were attached with the report.  

Members asked for some minor amendment to be made to the draft statement but 

agreed in principal to draft Gambling Act (2005), Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the revised Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Licensing policy be 

approved. 

 
19. Review of Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures  

 
Members wished to know where the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings were to be 
held between June and December 2020 while building work was being undertaken at 
the Civic Offices. They were told that meeting would be held at Debden Park 
Community Hall, Willingale Road, Loughton, IG10 2BQ. 
 

20. Review of Current and Future Training Needs for the Committee  
 
The meeting noted that James Button would be holding a one day training session at 
North Weald Airfield on 10th June 2020 from 9.30 to 4.00pm. 
 

21. Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

22. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The Committee noted the date for their next meeting, 14 October 2020 at the Debden 
Park Community Centre starting at 2.30pm. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



Report to Full Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date of meeting: 30th November 2020  
 
 
Subject:  Licensing Statistics 
 
 
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey, Licensing Manager (01992 564034)   
 
 
Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry, 01992 564246 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
To note the results of the statistics 
 
 
  
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

 

To report as required by statute the applications received by the Licensing Section  
 
 
Applications received 
 

 

Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005, officers are required to report on 
numbers of applications received and the determinations of those applications. 
 
The statistical report details the applications received during the last year between 1 October 
2019 and 30 September 2020. Included separately, for information and comparison, are the 
figures for the 6 month period between 1 April and 30 September for 2020 and 2020, which 
largely reflects the impact of Covid on licensed businesses. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Summary of Licence applications received 

 1/4/2019 to 
30/9/2019 

1/4/2020 to 
30/9/2020 
 

1/10/2019 to 
30/9/2020 

Premises licence applications/variations 

Number of new applications 11 6   7 

Number of renewals    62   70   251 

Change of designated 
premises supervisor/variation  

  41   31   24 

Number of applications 
considered by the sub-
committee 

   8    2    5 

Number of applications granted 
subject to conditions  

   8    2    5 

Number of applications refused     0     1     0 

Number of appeals to 
Magistrates 

    0     0     0 

Number of revocations     0     1     0 

TENS 

Application received  128 17 139 

Late TENS 34 5 35 

REVIEWS 

Application 1 1 1 

Reviews refused 0 0 0 

PERSONAL LICENCE APPLICATIONS 

Number of applications 
received 

64 34 46 

Number of applications granted 
under delegated authority 

64 34 46 

Number of applications refused 0 0 0 

Number of appeals to 
Magistrates 

0 0 0 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

Betting office applications 
granted 

0 0 0 

Club gaming permit granted 0 4 2 

Notifications for 2 gaming 
machines 

3 2 0 

 
 

 

Page 10



Report to Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 30 November 2020 
 
 
Subject: In- Vehicle CCTV in Taxis 
 
Officer contact for further information: Sally Devine 
 
Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry, 01992 564246 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required:  
 
Update report for consideration of in- vehicle CCTV in hackney carriage/ private hire 
vehicles.  
 
 
 
Report:  
 
1. A report for consideration of in-vehicle CCTV in taxis was submitted and discussed by 
the Licensing Committee on 9 March 2020, as a potential means of addressing driver 
vulnerability and safeguarding of passengers. This also follows high profile reports in other 
parts of the country connecting the taxi trade with serious concerns regarding child 
exploitation, human trafficking, criminal exploitation and drug trafficking. 
 
2. A Task and Finish Group commissioned by the Minister of State at the Department of 
Transport in 2018 recommends the mandatory introduction of cameras in licensed vehicles.   
 
3. However, the Information Commissioners Office CCTV Code of Practice recognises 
that an important balance must be made between privacy and proportionality and that a 
mandatory policy around CCTV systems in taxis will require strong justification and should be 
kept under regular review. 
 
4. Officers reported in March 2020, that initial enquiries were being made with internal 
and external partners around systems used and learning points. They would obtain 
intelligence where possible, around the incidents connecting the local taxi trade with any 
safeguarding and criminality, that may support the case for CCTV in taxis. Officers were 
already in the process of consulting with taxi drivers and operators by letter/ questionnaire to 
establish their level of concern around their own personal safety and to obtain their views 
about in-vehicle CCTV. The Committee also asked that officers report back on the number 
and nature of any complaints reported directly to the Licensing team that related to 
safeguarding issues as this may give an indication of the severity of the problem in our 
District. 
 
5. The Council are members of the National CCTV User Group and our specialist officer 
is a member of the National Association of Camera managers (NASCAM). Unfortunately, the 
National CCTV Conference scheduled for May 2020, where the topic of in-vehicle CCTV was 
to be discussed, was cancelled as a result of the covid pandemic and further detailed work 
on this has not been possible. However, it is clear that any CCTV in taxis that are a condition 
of a licence will need to be managed by the Council in terms of compliance, we will also need 
to update our code of practice to include taxis, carry out a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment and update our ICO registration to reflect that the Council manage Taxi CCTV in 
licensed cabs. The Community Resilience Team that control all CCTV in the council have the 
capability to manage this work, if mandatory licensing was considered appropriate. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



6. We have sense checked with other Essex councils and the four that have responded 
at the time of writing this report have rejected mandatory in-vehicle CCTV on the basis that - 
crime data does not justify; the council responsibilities as data controller; concerns regarding 
audio recording; and the expectation that the trade would expect the Council to fund all costs. 
 
7. Police crime data and our own Councils internal data base does not indicate a 
significant safety concern, although it is recognised that this may not provide a truly accurate 
picture. Over the last 2-year period, only one safeguarding case was recorded and this 
involved an allegation of abusive and racist comments by one driver against another driver. 
 
8. There were 27 responses to the consultation that was sent to all 415 taxi drivers and 
operators across the District, which are summarised as an appendix to this report. This is 
clearly a poor response (6.5%) and therefore any interpretation of results must be considered 
with caution. However, of note is that 12 respondents stated that they had been threatened or 
verbally abused themselves in the last 2 years; 6 had been physically abused and 7 had 
been a victim of racial abuse in the same period. 8 were in support of a licence condition 
being imposed that requires in vehicle CCTV and 19 were against. 
 
9. Members are asked to consider officers findings to date and advise on preferred next 
steps.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
Appendix : Summary of results following consultation on taxi driver safety 
 
 

Questionnaire response to views on in-car CCTV. 27 responses from xx questionnaires sent out 

 yes No  
General comments received 

Do you always 
feel s
[...]
dry, 01992 564246 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Committee recommends that the Council adopts the Statement of Licensing 
Policy with any amendments agreed at the Committee meeting. 
 
 
Report: 
 
Background 
 
 
1.  The licensing authority has a statutory duty to review its licensing policy and as such, a 
consultation was carried out, beginning on the 22nd September 2020. The closing date was 
the 16th November 2020. 
 
2.  The new Policy updates the existing, to align with current internal council decision making; 
informing on current guidance and other publications and updating details of consultees. 
There is also a section that covers Exchange of Information, not included in the previous 
Policy document, which recognises the Council’s responsibilities under the General Data 
Protection Regulations. The Policy document will be reviewed again no later than 2025 or 
such earlier time if deemed necessary.  
 
3.  There were some replies to consultation which are summarised on the attached table. 
Minor amendments have been made to the original draft to reflect the comments received, 
but no substantive changes have been made. The minor changes are at paragraphs 1.5, 1.6, 
1.11, 1.50 and minor changes to the consult list.  These changes are inclusions and updates 
since the previous policy was published.  
 
 
4.  Members are asked to consider the revised Policy document for submission to Full 
Council, recommending its adoption as the Epping Forest Statement of Licensing Policy   
 
 
Documents Attached 
 
Draft Policy (amended for approval) 
Table of replies to the consultation 
 
 

Resource Implications: 
None 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Legal and Governance Implications: 
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) 
Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003 
Equality Act 2010 
 
 
Safer, Cleaner and Greener Implications: 
 
To promote the four licensing objectives: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection o
[...]
t Hill 

No comments to make  

P
age 34



Loughton Residents 
(plans group) 

We refer to the current review of the council’s 

licensing policy.  

First of all we consider it would have been useful to 

have done tracked changes on the document or shown 

the existing policy side by side with the changes.  

We are disappointed we were not formally consulted 

over the changes particularly because the document 

proposes to remove the Loughton Residents 

Association (LRA) as a consultee. You say on the 

council website that you “want to ensure our 

licensing policy reflects the opinions of both residents 

and businesses in the Epping Forest district”. We 

object to being removed from the consultation list and 

respectfully request the LRA is reinstated in appendix 

2. 

I am pleased that you have a copy of the 

document .With regards to you not being on the 

list, this is a (typo omission) and I will ensure 

that it is back on the list. I will feed your 

comments to the members on the full licensing 

committee meeting.  I can assure you that at no 

point a decision was made to leave you off the 

list 

 

All ward members were consulted with the 

policy 

 

As you know this is a draft and thank you for 

drawing it to our attention and your comments 

are duly noted 

 

 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Licensing Committee
	Minutes

	6 Licensing Statistics
	7 In Vehicle CCTV - in Taxis
	8 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
	Statement of Licensing Policy draft (04) 16 Nov 2020
	Licensing Policy Table of Replies




Minutes of the meeting

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES
Committee:

Licensing Committee

Date:

Monday,
2020

Place:

Virtual Meeting on Zoom

Time:

2.30 - 3.33 pm

Members
Present:

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), J Jennings (Vice-Chairman), I Hadley,
S Heather, P Keska, A Lion, S Neville, C P Pond, B Rolfe, M Sartin,
P Stalker, D Stocker, D Sunger and J M Whitehouse

30

November

Other
Councillors:
Apologies:

L Mead

Officers
Present:

S Devine (Service Manager (Regulatory)), K Tuckey (Licensing Team
Manager), A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) and N Cole (Corporate
Communications Officer)

1.

Webcasting Announcement
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the virtual
meeting would be broadcast live to the internet and would be capable of repeated
viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights.

2.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Members Code of Conduct.

3.

Any Other Business
The Service Manager (Regulatory) asked that the Licensing Committee consider the
consultation letter sent out to all properties within a 150 meter radius of an
application site. Without an in-house printing section this was proving to be rather
expensive for the Licensing Section to continue doing and other methods maybe
available to officers.
After a short debate it was agreed that a full report be brought to the next Full
Licensing Committee meeting, setting out the costs and any alternative procedures
that could be undertaken instead.
RESOLVED:
That a report on the 150 meter consultation be brought to the March 2021 meeting of
the Licensing Committee.

4.

Minutes of the Licensing Committee
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 09 March 2020 be taken as read and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
1

Licensing Committee

5.

Monday, 30 November 2020

Licensing Statistics
The Committee noted the number of applications received and determinations of
those applications from 1st October 2019 to 30th September 2020. Included
separately, for information and comparison, were the figures for the 6 month period
between 1 April and 30 September for 2019 and for 2020, which largely reflected the
impact of Covid on licensed businesses.
It was noted that the recent pandemic had affected taxis badly. Officers had offered
the facility for taxi drivers to pay in instalments for their licences as their work had
diminished during this period.
However, we were still receiving new premises applications and for TENS. Which
proved difficult as they often conflicted with the Covid regulations.
Councillor Whitehouse asked for information on TENS applications. He was told that
the Licensing Act was still in force, so we ask for a very strict risk assessment on how
they were going to manage the Covid restrictions imposed. We cannot legally say
that they cannot have their TENS application just because of Covid.
Councillor Sunger asked if any applicants had asked for a reduction in fees because
of Covid. He was told that some had, and officers had extended the time that they
could pay. There were also grants that they could access. The Council had been
more than reasonable but were still bound by the regulations.
Councillor Morgan asked about pavement licences, had we had many applications?
He was told that the Council had only 5 applications. A number of premises already
used the pavements without having a licence from the highways authority. So, there
were more than 5 premises that used the pavements but not all were licensed.
Councillor Sunger asked if the Council was doing enough to reach out to the local
businesses. He was told that at the start of the period, in May and June, officers did a
lot of work informing and engaging with local businesses and encouraging them,
although the legislation was not brought in until the end of July which didn’t give
businesses much opportunity to prepare and take advantage of the summer season.
Councillor Sunger asked if there was anything that local councillors could to help
with. Councillor Lion confirmed that every shop in Chigwell had been visited by
himself and an officer but there had been very little response. Officers had done an
exceptional job and there was not much more that could have been done.
Officers could always give detailed information to any Ward member that wanted it.

RESOLVED:
The Committee noted the statistics.
6.

In Vehicle CCTV - in Taxis
The Regulatory Services Manager, S Devine, introduced the report on the
consideration of in-vehicle CCTV in hackney carriage/private hire vehicles.

2

Licensing Committee

Monday, 30 November 2020

A report for consideration of in-vehicle CCTV in taxis was submitted and discussed
by the Licensing Committee on 9 March 2020, as a potential means of addressing
driver vulnerability and safeguarding of passengers. This followed high profile reports
in other parts of the country connecting the taxi trade with serious concerns regarding
child exploitation, human trafficking, criminal exploitation and drug trafficking.
A Task and Finish Group commissioned by the Minister of State at the Department of
Transport in 2018 recommended the mandatory introduction of cameras in licensed
vehicles. However, the Information Commissioners Office CCTV Code of Practice
recognises that an important balance must be made between privacy and
proportionality and that a mandatory policy around CCTV systems in taxis would
require strong justification and should be kept under regular review.
Officers had undertaken their own intelligence gathering and looked at data from the
police. No direct allegations relating to the public and their behaviour towards taxi
drivers were found. There were no allegation on the Council’s database as well. The
crime data did not justify the introduction of CCTV and there were also concerns
about making audio recordings. A consultation with the taxi drivers was also carried
out and we received only 27 responses out of 415 taxi drivers. 8 were in support of
CCTV and 19 against. Officers also spoke to other local authorities. Of the five that
had responded four had considered it and rejected the idea on the basis that the
crime data did not stack up.
It should also be noted that the taxi drivers themselves would have to pay for the
equipment needed and its upkeep. This would put extra strain on a sector of the
industry that had been hit hard by Covid, just as we would also be looking at the
electrification taxis in the near future, although this should not prevent the Council
requiring CCTV for safety reasons if felt appropriate.
If the council introduced either compulsory or voluntary CCTV the council would be
responsible for the terms of compliance, and would also have to update its codes of
practice and carry out a data protection impact assessment and update its ICO
registration. The Community Resilience Team that control all CCTV in the council
had the capability to manage this work, if mandatory licensing was considered
appropriate.
Councillor Neville noted that we had moved on since the Committee had last
considered this. Four other authorities had rejected the idea and there was an
extremely low return for the taxi trade. There was no evidence to justify this at
present. Perhaps we should revisit this in twelve months’ time.
Councillor Sartin was surprised at the small number of responses and agreed that
this was not the time to continue with this. She asked if there was any reason why a
taxi driver could not put up their own cameras. She was told that some did, but they
had to have appropriate notices displayed and they were checked for compliance
during the annual MOT check.
RESOLVED:
That a report on CCTV be brought back to a future meeting, perhaps in a years’ time.
7.

Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
The Regulatory Services Manager, S Devine, introduced the report updating the
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy.

3

Licensing Committee

Monday, 30 November 2020

It was noted that the licensing authority had a statutory duty to review its licensing
policy and as such, a consultation was carried out, beginning on 22nd September
2020. The closing date was 16th November 2020.
The new Policy updated the existing, to align with current internal council decision
making; informing on current guidance and other publications and updating details of
consultees. There was also a section that covered Exchange of Information, not
included in the previous Policy document, which recognised the Council’s
responsibilities under the General Data Protection Regulations. The Policy document
would be reviewed again no later than 2025 or such earlier time if deemed
necessary.
Following the consultation there had been no substantive amendments made to the
draft policy just some housekeeping amendments and updated information.
Councillor Neville questioned if all faith groups were consulted instead of just the
ones listed in the report and had all resident’s associations been contacted.
ACTION: It was agreed that the list should in future should say ‘all major faith groups’
had been consulted and that officers research all the resident’s associations and add
them to the consultation list.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee recommends to the Council that it adopts the Statement of
Licensing Policy.
8.

Gambling Act 2005 - Adult Gaming Premises
The Committee next considered the late supplementary report on adult gaming
premises.
The Licensing Manager, K Tuckey said that officers had received a late application
for an adult gaming premises. However, as this was the first application of its kind
and the Council did not have an appropriate fee.
The licensing manager benchmarked fees against three other authorities, Brentwood,
Harlow and Rochford
Harlow £1,800 per year
Rochford £2,000 per year
Brentwood £2,000 per year.
The fees charged would have to reflect no more than the cost of the officers’ time in
dealing with such and application.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee recommended that a fee of up to £1000 be set for an Adult
Gaming application depending on officers’ final estimates of costs.

9.

Review of Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures
Extra Sub-Committee Member:

4

Licensing Committee

Monday, 30 November 2020

Due to the unpredictability of internet connections it was recommended by the
Democratic Services Officer that the fourth member of any sub-committee stay and
listen to any application being considered just in case one of the other members
loses connectivity and could not continue.
AGREED: that the fourth member of the sub-committee remain and listen to the full
case in case of loss of connectivity for another member.

Meeting Procedures:
Councillor Jon Whitehouse asked that the procedure for running a Licensing SubCommittee meeting be reviewed at a future meeting for clarity. This was agreed.
10.

Review of Current and Future Training Needs for the Committee
To be considered after the next elections in May for any new members of the
Committee or as a refresher for current members.

11.

Matters Arising
There were no maters arising.

12.

Date of Next Meeting
The Committee noted the date for their next meeting, 17 March 2021.

CHAIRMAN

5

